
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Blanchard (Vice-Chair), Kirk, 

Moore, Simpson-Laing, Scott, Taylor and R Watson 
 

Date: Monday, 23 July 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 
2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 20 June 
2007 at 5 pm. 
 
 

 



 

4. Sale of the Barbican and swimming facilities in York– 
Feasibility Study  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

Members are asked to consider a feasibility report in relation to a 
scrutiny topic on the sale of the Barbican and swimming facilities in 
York. 
 

5. Final Report on Area Asset Management Plan (Tanghall) 
Scrutiny Review  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

This report of the Area Asset Management Plan (Tanghall) Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Committee presents their final recommendations. 
 

6. Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews  (Pages 39 - 92) 
 

This report provides Members with update information on the 
implementation of all outstanding recommendations made as a 
result of all completed scrutiny reviews since 2004. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dawn Steel 
Tel: 01904 551030 
Email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), BLANCHARD 
(VICE-CHAIR), KIRK, MOORE, SIMPSON-LAING, 
SCOTT, TAYLOR AND R WATSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR PIERCE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business of the meeting.  No declarations of interest were made. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 April 2007 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received under 
the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 

4. OVERVIEW OF WORK COMPLETED BY SCRUTINY SINCE 2004  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the scrutiny work completed 
since 2004. 
 
Members commented on the findings from the scrutiny review of resources 
for policing which was completed in April 2005.  In regard to  North 
Yorkshire Police budgets being split equally across their three zones 
despite the fact that the majority of crime took place in the central area, 
Members asked that the issue be taken up again now that a new Chief 
Constable was in place.  Members asked that the Chief Executive check 
the present situation and provide an update. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that the Chief Executive 
provide an update on the current formula for apportioning the budget of 
North Yorkshire Police. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS & VICE-CHAIRS TO CURRENT AD-HOC 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the membership of the 
current Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committees and asked them to appoint the Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs of each. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed as follows: 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee 
  
Chair -  Cllr D Merrett                    Vice-Chair -        Cllr B Hudson 
   
   
Highways Maintenance & PFI (Part B) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee 
  
Chair -  Cllr R Moore                     Vice-Chair -        Cllr T Simpson-Laing 
   
  
 

6. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
OF THE CYCLING REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which gave an update on the implementation 
of the recommendations made in relation to a previously completed 
scrutiny review on ‘Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’. 
 
With regard to gaps in the network, officers from City Strategy provided 
information on some of the areas where gaps in cycle lanes had been filled 
totalling a 1km increase in on-road provision and 8km of off-road provision. 
Officers also identified some that were currently being investigated.  
Members queried if any advisory on-road cycle lanes had been converted 
to mandatory lanes since the recommendations had been approved. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Cllr Merrett addressed the committee to 
ask why nearly three years later there had been no significant changes 
made in line with the approved recommendations and asked officers to 
clarify what impact if any, the recommendations had made.  Cllr Merrett 
commented that the gaps officers listed as having been filled were not 
those identified as a result of the review but those which were already 
included in the capital programme at the time. 
 
As a result  of the comments made, Members requested a list of those 
gaps identified by the scrutiny review that were scheduled to be filled as 
part of the current capital programme.  Members also requested 
clarification on the anomaly between Policy C3 and Policy C5 of the 
Cycling Strategy. 
 
Due to the number of queries raised by Members, it was agreed that the 
agenda item be deferred so that officers could provide a full written 
response. 
 
RESOLVED: That the agenda item be deferred to the next meeting of   

SMC to receive further information on those 
recommendations still not fully  implemented. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

7. FINAL REPORT ON AREA ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (TANGHALL) 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members considered the final report of the Tang Hall Asset Management 
Plan Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee.  Members noted that the review had 
used Tang Hall as a pilot area for investigating the preparation of an Area 
Asset Management Plan.  As a result, some useful information had been 
gathered on the use of council owned land in the area which could inform 
any future Asset Management Plan produced for Tang Hall.  The final 
report provided a series of recommendations relating to the objectives of 
the review and Members were informed that the pilot Asset Management 
Plan was due to be reported on at the end of July 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the final report be deferred until the 

next meeting of SMC so that an update on the pilot Asset 
Management Plan could be received at the same time.  

 
8. THE TRANSPARENT FORMULATION OF COUNCIL POLICY  

 
Members considered a feasibility report on the topic of ‘The Transparent 
Formulation of Council Policy’. 
 
Members commented that the formulation of policy was the responsibility 
of individual political groups when agreeing their manifestos and therefore 
it did not require transparency. 
 
Members also noted that if the review were undertaken at this time it could 
lead to the duplication of work currently in progress as part of the ethical 
governance audit. 
 
RESOLVED: That the review not be pursued at this time and that any 

future decision on whether to proceed with the review be 
deferred until the outcome of the audit was known and the 
new practices being introduced by the group leaders were 
embedded in the organisation  

 
9. FEASIBILITY REPORT ON CONFIDENTIALITY IN TENDERING & HIGH 

RISK PROCUREMENT  
 
Members considered a feasibility report on the topic of ‘Confidentiality in 
Tendering & High-Risk Procurement’. 
 
As a Member of the previous ad-hoc scrutiny committee which had 
suggested this topic, Cllr Moore clarified that the suggested review was not 
designed specifically to look at procurement in Property Services.  At the 
time of  recommending the review be undertaken, a restructure of Property 
services was due to commence.  As this area was responsible for a high 
percentage of the council’s confidential tendering and high-risk 
procurement, it was recognised that the review could only be thorough if 
this area was included and therefore it was agreed that the review should 

Page 3



not commence before the restructure was complete to allow all 
procurement across the council to be looked at.  
 
Members noted that the CPA process was due for completion later in the 
year and that the outcome could inform a review of this nature. 
 
RESOLVED: That a decision on carrying out a review of confidential 

tendering and high-risk procurement be deferred for one 
year to allow time for completion of the CPA processes 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 
 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 July 2007 

 

 

Sale of the Barbican and swimming facilities in York– Feasibility 
Study 

Summary 

1. In June 2007 Cllr Joe Watt registered a proposed new scrutiny topic regarding 
the sale of the barbican and the subsequent development of swimming 
facilities in York.  A copy of the topic registration form is enclosed at Annex A. 
 

2. A similar scrutiny proposal was registered in April 2006 by Cllr Janet Looker.  
However in the same month Cllr Looker had also put a motion to Council 
requesting that Council set up an Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee.  The motion, 
including an amendment from Cllr Andrew d’Agorne, was not approved. The 
effect of this decision was that the scrutin
[...]
rent and future provision 
would overlap directly with the work on the Leisure Facilities Strategy Review 
which is due to be considered by the executive in the near future.  This would 
not necessarily require a great deal of extra work, but would cause a confusion 
of processes for the same subject matter to be reviewed in two forums at the 
same time. 

 
 
Conduct of Review 

18. This scrutiny topic registration is requesting review of the decision making 
processes that led to the sale of the Barbican site and whether it achieved 
value for money plus reviewing swimming and leisure facilities in York. 

19. This suggests that any review could be carried out in two parts – Part 1 to 
relate to the past history of the Barbican site and Part 2 to relate to the present 
and future leisure facilities in the city 
 
Implications 
 

20. There are no known financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, IT, 
Property or other implications associated with this recommendation other than 
the estimate of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Leisure) who 
considers that to bring the whole history together in a single narrative would 
take around ten hours. This would mainly be the responsibility of Property 
Services staff so the head of Property Services may have a different opinion.  
There would also be the time taken to prepare for and attend meetings of an 
Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee if it was formed. The Head of Property 
Services has been asked to attend this meeting to inform members about any 
other resource implications which he is aware of. 
 
Risk Management 
 

21. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report.  
 
Recommendation 
 

22. On balance, based on the evidence presented, members are advised not to 
proceed with this scrutiny review.  
 

Page 7



23. However, if members wish to proceed it would be advisable to focus on: 
 
The key learning poi
[...]
livered to every house within the ward (postal survey)  
• Questions asked via the Councils citywide consultation tool 'Talkabout' to 

ensure that local decisions affecting the City as whole are consulted on. 
• Phone surveys aimed at contacting 1 in 6 residents to get a 

representative view from ward based residents. 
• On street interviews conducted at geographic sites of possible change. 
• Leaflet distribution (see 3 alternative methods set out in Annex A) 
• On-Line Survey 
• Focus Group discussions  
 

16. However the advice of Property Services was that the circumstances 
surrounding any future AAMPs could be widely different from that of Tang 

Page 25



Hall with less Council owned buildings being affected.  Members 
acknowledged their advice but agreed that some if not all of the above could 
be employed to consult in any area of the city and therefore a model could 
assist depending on the individual circumstances.   

 
Recommendation 
 

17. That Members ask Officers to adopt an  appropriate range of the relevant 
research and consultation methodologies proposed in the model in 
paragraph 15 of the report when developing future Area Asset Management 
Plans.  Area based consultation at appropriate location(s) within the 
community, involving residents and key stakeholders, and Ward Committee 
consultation are to be included as standard in all instances. The cost 
effectiveness of the consultation method and the particular circumstances of 
the area being considered will be taken into account when making the 
decision in each case. 

Implications 

18. There are no known financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, IT, 
Property or other implications associated with this recommendation. 

 

To evaluate the options for resolving these issues 
 
Consultation 

19. Information is given on the type of consultation carried out in paragraphs 9-
12 above. 

Information Gathered 

20. Three main areas of concern were revealed by the consultation event
[...]
 at a local level 

 
2 Information about 

� Tang Hall area 
� Property/land CYC own/use 

 
3 What does CYC provide currently? 

� How good is it? 
i. Repairs 
ii. Cost 
iii. Underuse 
iv. Alternative use 
v. …… 

 
� Gap analysis 

 
4 What are the property related needs in Tang Hall? 

� Service AMPs 
� Consultation 

 
5 Proposals for improvements/changes 

� Criteria 
� Priorities 
� Look at partnerships for provision 

 
6 Funding 

� Internal 
� External 

 
7 Action plan/timetable 

 
 
Pdc/22207/tanghallampstructure 

Annex D Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 July 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of the reviews completed since 2004. 

 Background 

2. At a previous meeting of Scrutiny Management Committee, Members 
requested an update on the implementation of the recommendations made as 
a result of all completed scrutiny reviews since 2004 which were subsequently 
approved by the Executive.  In February 2006 Members considered a report 
which highlighted those reviews and a decision was taken to write off any 
where full implementation had occurred.  Members then requested that each of 
the outstanding reviews be looked at in detail with the relevant officers in 
attendance. 

 
3. To date, SMC have only looked at one of the remaining reviews.  This was in 

relation to the Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’ and this was as a 
result of a request from Members of the ad-hoc scrutiny committee set up to 
look at ‘Traffic Congestion in York’, as they recognised that the implementation 
of those recommendations could assist them in part of their remit to consider 
alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods of 
transport.   

 

Consultation  
 

4. Relevant officers within Directorates last submitted an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations for the outstanding reviews in 
February 2007 – see Annex A attached. 

Options  

5. For each of the remaining reviews, Members can: 
 
a. Sign off those individual recommendations where implementation has 

been completed, and request further updates to clarify any outstanding 
recommendations, or; 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



 

 
b. Agree to receive no further updates 
 

Analysis 
 

6. At the meeting of SMC on 18 June 2007, Members received an update on the 
scrutiny review of ‘Cycling Policy & Provision of Facilities’, which raised a 
number of queries and Members requested that officers attend the next 
meeting of SMC to provide a response. 

 

Corporate Objectives 

7. This process of monitoring the implementation of approved recommendations 
will contribute to improving our organisational effectiveness. 

 Implications 

8.   There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 
Other implications connected to this report”.   

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no known 

risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

10. Members are asked to:  

i) note the contents of this report  

ii) decide if they wish to carry on receiving updates on these remaining 
reviews 

iii) if they do want to receive further updates, agree which review they would 
like to look at next  

Reason:   To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still to be 
implemented.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
01904 552001 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 
 Report Approved � Date  13 July 2007 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 40



 

Background Paper
[...]
n on the national leadership course.All 

staff have taken part in a cultural change programme delivered by 

Go MAD - which is about business improvement through 

transformed thinking.  future Prospects are delivering stage 2 of IAG 

training to key staff which will lead to NVQ level 2 in Advice and 

Guidance.  We plan to deliver training to all staff in 07/08 around 

working with children based on the national programme Their 

Reading Futures.

6 The Council will develop a plan to replace the Central 

Library

A group has been set up with library staff and some critical friends 

looking at how the space in the central library is used.

7 The Council will implement the library asset management 

plan after consultation and when approved by EMAP

We have been successful in securing capital funding in partnership 

with Adult and Community Education to refurbish and extend Acomb 

library.  We will be putting in a bid to the Big Lottery to refurbish and 

extend Tang Hall library

8 The Council will develop a plan to implement the concept of 

library learning centres

We have been successful in securing capital funding in partnership 

with Adult and Community Education to refurbish and extend Acomb 

library.  We will be putting in a bid to the Big Lottery to refurbish and 

extend Tang Hall library

9 The Council will undertake consultation with users and with 

the different communities the library serves, both 

geographic and interest as well as age.

This will happen in 07/08

10 The council will write a comprehensive stock policy that 

identifies the gaps in our collections.

This will happen in 07/08

Leisure & 

Heritage 

Scrutiny Board: 

Putting 

Libraries at the 

heart of the 

Community 

(Review 

Completed 

November 2005)

P
a

g
e
 5

4



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendations as approved by the Executive on 14 

December 2004

Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at January 

2007

11 The Council will investigate innovative use of IT – such as 

RFID technology to improve service delivery.

This will happen in 07/08

12 The Council will design service delivery around the 

promotion of reading rather than books.

The new staffing structure sets out staff roles in this area - 07/08 will 

be about delivering it.  Refurbishment at Acomb will incorporate this 

into the design of the layout

13 The Council will further develop the partnership with ACE to 

deliver the concept of library learning centres.

This work is ongoing and fits into the new building at Acomb with 

both staffs working together

14 The Council will identify key partners and build strategic 

partnerships.

We have identified Youth Services as a key partner and we will be 

developing that relationship.  The new structure identifies other key 

partners and allocates responsibility for building partnerships

15 The Council will further develop partnership working with 

other libraries in York

We are a member of York Libraries Forum and will be taking a more 

active role in 07/08

16 The Council will put in measures to increase access to the 

Library Service.  This will benefit the City as well as meeting 

key performance indicators regarding number of visitors 

and opening hours.

This will happen in 07/08

17 The Council will demonstrate how the library service can 

contribute to the Council’s 8 corporate aims

This will happen in 07/08 - once the new structure is in place.

Leisure & 

Heritage 

Scrutiny Board: 

Putting 

Libraries at the 

heart of the 

Community 

(Review 

Completed 

November 2005)

Scrutiny Comment:  It is recommended that this review is signed off as the update information appears to address all of the agreed actions 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendations as approved by the Executive on 14 

December 2004

Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at January 

2007

1 That the Council should encourage the redrafting of the 

supplement
[...]
hicle access into some streets need further 

consideration.

b)  The broader issue of  recycling and terraced streets 

should be considered as part of the Boards next scrutiny 

topic and the Disabled Persons Advisory Group should be 

key consultees.  

Part of the review of Neighbourhood Services.  

Commercial 

Services 

Scrutiny Board - 

The cleaning of 

gullies, gutters, 

footpaths and 

back lanes in 

terraced streets 

(Review 

Completed May 

2005)

P
a

g
e
 5

8



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendations as approved by SMC on 23 October 

2005

Update on Implementation of Recommendations 

c)  This recommendation should be included in the plans for 

the enhanced waste management scheme to be launched 

this autumn.  

The review is schedule to finish by this Autumn and be part of next 

years budget proposals.

5 That in terraced streets only, Officers in the waste collection 

crews should be allowed to collect a minimal amount of side 

waste where the amount meant is at the discretion of the 

senior officers within the service.  Where side waste 

exceeds this amount. Officers in the waste collection crews 

should immediately label the waste as excess and alert 

Street Environment Officers so that they can remove the 

waste trace the owners and begin legal enforcement 

procedures. 

The review is considering a standard policy for the whole City.

6 That the first stage warning letter sent out to residents 

mispresenting waste be amended to include a paragraph 

with wording to the effect, “ where relevant, if your 

household thinks your bin size capacity is too small, you 

may be eligible for a larger capacity wheeled bin.  See 

(paragraph to be inserted recommending the bin sizes 

available to residents with a note of number of adults each 

bin should serve.) Should you require more information 

about this please contact your Street Environment Officer.

This has been passed to the Street Environment Officers for 

inclusion.

Scrutiny Comment as of 26 February 2007: The implementation of these recommendations is not complete therefore this review cannot be signed off until 

after the review of Neighbourhood Services is completed

Commercial 

Services 

Scrutiny Board - 

The cleaning of 

gullies, gutters, 

footpaths and 

back lanes in 

terraced streets 

(Review 

Completed May 

2005)

P
a
g
e
 5

9



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendations as approved by SMC on 23 October 

2005

Update on Implementation of Recommendations 

1 The Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Board  would 

welcome the positive contribution that the success of the 

penalty notice support bid would make to addressing these 

issues. 

2 A multi-agency access database containing details about all 

individual  take-away properties should be created. Such 

details should be in the form of notes on disturbance, 

environmental heath issues, actions taken to ensure 

compliance etc and updated by licensing, planning, 

environmental health and the community police as 

appropriate.  This should be maintained to ensure that it 

remains current  

3 Under Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 this 

information could, and should, be shared with North 

Yorkshire Police.  This would allow Police Officers to assist 

in the collecting of evidence about late-night activities. The 

Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Board  would 

welcome the positive contribution that the success of the IT 

bid would make to addressing these issues. 

4 That activities be coordinated between all relevant City of 

York Council Departments (including Street Environment, 

Environmental Protection Unit, Planning Enforcement and 

Licensing Officers); especially at the point of determining 

which enforcement regime would be most effective.  

Working practices need to be agreed and joint training 

sessions considered where relevant, to avoid duplication or 

unwitting interference in each oth
[...]
 

Transport Scrutiny Board in June 2005 or as 

near to then as possible                                    

c)  That this report is put together in 

partnership between the Board’s Scrutiny 

Officer and the Transport Officer(s) 

responsible for implementing the 

recommendations

A progress report was brought to the Planning & 

Trasport Scrutiy Board in Sept 2005.  It reported that 

that some of the Board’s recommendations were being 

taken forward into LTP2 and others into the revision of 

the cycling strategy.   The Board noted that good 

progress had been made implementing the 

recommendations and it requested that the draft 

revised cycling strategy be presented to them for 

comment at the end of the year.  This was recieved in 

December 2005 and their comments on it were fed 

back to officers for inclusion in the final document.

No Change

P
a
g
e
 9

1



P
a

g
e
 9

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Sale of the Barbican and swimming facilities in YorkŒ Feasibility Study
	Annex A Topic Reg Form
	Feasibility Annex B
	audit commission report on barbican

	5 Final Report on Area Asset Management Plan (Tanghall) Scrutiny Review
	Annex A Consultation Meetings with Tang Hall Residents, 18/06/2007 Scrutiny Management Committee
	Annex B Tang Hall Primary School Year 51, 18/06/2007 Scrutiny Management Committee
	Annex C Costs of research, 18/06/2007 Scrutiny Management Committee
	Annex D tanghallampstructure1, 18/06/2007 Scrutiny Management Committee

	6 Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous Scrutiny Reviews
	Annex A
	Cycling Annex A #1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), BLANCHARD 
(VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, SIMPSON-LAING, 
TAYLOR AND HOLVEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KIRK AND SCOTT 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business of the meeting.  No declarations of interest were made. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 18 June 2007 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received under 
the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 

13. SALE OF THE BARBICAN AND SWIMMING FACILITIES IN YORK– 
FEASIBILITY STUDY  
 
Members considered a feasibility report on the sale of the Barbican and 
swimming facilities in York. 
 
Members agreed that the scale of the suggested topic was potentially too 
wideranging for review as drafted.  They were, however, sympathetic to a 
review tailored to achieve improvements in handling future developments 
of a similar scale and nature. It was therefore requested that Councillor Joe 
Watt be invited to attend the next meeting of SMC to discuss what he was 
hoping to achieve through reviewing this topic in more detail.  
 
It was also noted that an audit of the process and decisions taken in regard 
to the sale of the Barbican was due to be reported by the District Auditor in 
September 2007 and that its findings could inform any scrutiny review of 
this topic. 
 
RESOLVED: That a review of this topic be agreed in principle and that 

Cllr Watt be invited to attend the next meeting of SMC to 
discuss and agree an amendment to his topic registration 
in an effort to clarify the scope and agree a remit for the 
review 

 
REASON: To ensure any review remains focused and timely.  



 
14. FINAL REPORT ON AREA ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (TANGHALL) 

SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members considered a final draft report from the Area Asset Management 
Plan (Tanghall) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The report highlighted the need to adopt a range of relevant research and 
consultation which would be appropriate to the particular area of any future 
asset management plan.  Also that residents, key stakeholders and ward 
committees be included as standard in all instances. 
 
The Head of Property & Asset Management informed members that the 
first draft of the Tanghall Asset Management Plan was now ready and 
explained the next stages in the process to be followed i.e. 

• Priority circulation to the consultees involved in the scrutiny review.   

• The wider circulation of the plan for consultation to ensure all other 
interest parties have an opportunity to comment.   

• All comments received would then be used to inform a final draft of 
the plan to be presented to the Executive or relevant EMAP. 

 
Members agreed not to view and comment on the plan at this stage, but 
rather to wait until the priority consultees responses were received so that 
both could be viewed together. 
 
Members also agreed that their comments on the final draft report from the 
Area Asset Management Plan (Tanghall) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee and 
their comments on the Tanghall Asset Management Plan should be 
presented to the Executive at the same time as the Executive consider the 
final draft of the Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: That the final draft report from the Area Asset Management 

Plan (Tanghall) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee be referred to 
the Executive when it considers the draft of the plan and 
priority consultees comments. 

 
REASON: To ensure Members are fully informed concurrently on the 

plan and scrutiny review. 
 

15. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the progress made to date in 
implementing the recommendations made as a result of the reviews 
completed since 2004. 
  
Members agreed to sign off the following reviews as the recommendations 
had been fully implemented: 
  

• Drug and Alcohol Anti-Social Behaviour Review 

• Sustainable Energy Use In Council Buildings 

• Access to Archaeology 



• The Cleaning of Gullies, Gutters, Footpaths & Back Lanes in Terraced 
Streets 

• Responsibility in Procurement 
  
Having considered the updates received for the following reviews, 
Members agreed to sign off all of the individual recommendations that had 
been fully implemented and requested a further update via email for the 
following outstanding recommendations: 
 

• City Centre Retailing Recommendation 15  

• Putting Libraries at the Heart of the Community Recommendations 1 & 4 

• Cycling Policy & Provision of Facilities Recommendation 5 

 
In regard to the review of Confidentiality & Transparency, Members 
recognised that for a majority of the recommendations, the decision to 
implement was in the hands of the political parties.  Members therefore  
requested that the relevant officers provide a comprehensive update to 
 the political groups for their consideration. 
 
For the remaining completed reviews listed below where officers had yet to 
provide an update on the implementation of the recommendations, 
Members requested that these be looked at one by one at future SMC 
meetings: 
 

• Take-Aways; Powers of Enforcement 

• Recycling & Re-use 

• Reducing Carbon Emissions 

• Guidance for Sustainable Development 

• Highways Maintenance Procurement Process & PFI – Part A 

• Home to School Transport 
 
Members agreed to start with the review on Take-Aways; Powers of 
Enforcement and requested that the Assistant Director of Planning & 
Sustainable Development attend the next meeting of SMC to provide an 
update on the implementation completed to date. 
 
SMC also agreed to receive the annual update on the Floods Scrutiny 
Review which is scheduled to be presented to Neighbourhood Services 
EMAP around October 2007.  
 
RESOLVED:   That the contents of the report be noted, and that those 

reviews where no previous updates had been received, be 
considered in detail at future meetings of SMC. 

 
REASON:    To raise awareness of those recommendations which have 

still to be implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Galvin, Chair 



[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 
 


